Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 06/15/21
Action: Adopted
Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2021-043

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH CUSTOM FIRE APPARATUS, INC. FOR A FIRE APPARATUS CONVERSION

- **WHEREAS**, the Bear Creek Fire Service Area ("BCFSA") is in the process of acquiring a new engine; and
- **WHEREAS**, the funds available in FY2021 for the project are not sufficient for a new engine build; and
- **WHEREAS**, the current pathway forward for this build is to modify an existing Freightliner 4x4 apparatus chassis that has seen little use and build a pump-body for it; and
- **WHEREAS,** Custom Fire Apparatus, Inc. in Osceola, Wisconsin is the only qualified apparatus manufacturer that has been identified that will make the chassis modifications and pump-body build requested; and
- WHEREAS, BCFSA is working with the manufacturer to complete the service for a not to exceed amount of \$396,000 that will include all shipping and equipment build requirements; and
- **WHEREAS**, at its regularly scheduled meeting held on June 8, 2021, the BCFSA Board recommended approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** The mayor is authorized to enter into a sole source contract with Custom Fire Apparatus, Inc. for the manufacture of a fire apparatus conversion on the existing Freightliner 4x4 chassis in BCFSA's current inventory.
- **SECTION 2.** Funds in the amount of \$396,000 are available in account 442.51210.21421.48514.
- **SECTION 3.** That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 15TH DAY OF JUNE, 2021.

THE MINSULA BORDING

Brent Hibbert, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Jonni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bjorkman, Carpenter, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Dunne, Johnson, Hibbert

No: None

Absent: Elam